CITY OF WHITEWATER PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
COMMISSION
Agenda
July 14,2014
City of Whitewater Municipal Building
312 W. Whitewater St., Whitewater, Wisconsin
6:00 p.m.

Call to order and Roll Call.

Hearing of Citizen Comments. No formal Plan Commission Action will be taken during this
meeting, although issues raised may become a part of a future agenda. Specific items listed on the
agenda may not be discussed at this time; however citizens are invited to speak to those specific
issues at the time the Plan Commission discusses that particular item.

98]

Review and approve the Plan Commission minutes of June 9, 2014.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a change of the Zoning Ordinance regulations, to enact
proposed amendments to the City of Whitewater Municipal Code Title 19, by: Eliminating certain
property owner reporting requirements in the R-O Residential Overlay District (Section 19.25.050)
as required by State Law.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a change of the Zoning Ordinance regulations, to enact
proposed amendments to the City of Whitewater Municipal Code Title 19, by: Repealing
Whitewater Municipal Code Chapter 19.46 (Floodplain Regulations) and Chapter 19.461 (FWW
Floodway Wetland District) and enacting a new Floodplain Ordinance (Chapter 19.46).

Hold a public hearing to consider a change of the District Zoning Map for the following parcel to
enact an ordinance to impose the PD (Planned Development) District Zoning classification under
Chapter 19.39 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Whitewater on the following area: 1014 W.
Main Street (Tax ID #’s WUP 00173, WUP 00173A, WUP 00173B for Campus Edge Apartments
LLC. (Ryan Hughes). The Plan Commission will consider the proposed General Development
Plan (GDP) and the Specific Implementation Plan (SIP) for the area.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a change of the District Zoning Map for the
following parcel to enact an ordinance to impose the R-2A Residential Overlay District
Zoning classification under Chapter 19.19 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Whitewater on the following area: 727 W. Center Street (Tax ID# /CL 00027) for
Benjamin and Anne McCready.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a conditional use permit in an R-2A Overlay Zoning
District, to allow for 7 unrelated persons to live in the house located at 727 W. Center Street for
Benjamin and Anne McCready.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of an amendment to the conditional use permit to change
from a two story building to a split level ranch style (side by side duplex) to be located at 523 N.
Tratt Street for Arthur Stritzel.

10.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a conditional use permit (tavern and other places selling
alcohol by the drink) for Andrew Marzahl (Agent) to serve beer at 180 W. Main Street (for a Class
“B” Beer License) at Rosa’s Pizza .

11.

Hold a public hearing for consideration of a conditional use permit (tavern and other places selling
alcohol by the drink) for Clara Rocha (Agent) to serve beer and liquor at 1170 W. Main Street (for




a “Class B” Beer and Liquor License) at Karina’s Mexican Restaurant.

12. | Information Items:
a. Possible future agenda items.
b. Next regular Plan Commission Meeting — August 11, 2014

13. | Adjournment.

Anyone requiring special arrangements is asked to call the Zoning and Planning Office 24 hours prior to the
meeting. Those wishing to weigh in on any of the above-mentioned agenda items but unable to attend the meeting
are asked to send their comments to c¢/o Neighborhood Services Director, 312 W. Whitewater Street,
Whitewater, WI, 53190 or jwegner@whitewater-wi.gov.

The City of Whitewater website is: whitewater-wi.gov



mailto:jwegner@whitewater-wi.gov
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To:  City of Whitewater Plan Commission
From: Michael A. Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner
Date: 8 July 2014

Re:  Item # 6 on the July Plan Commission Agenda: Proposed Planned Community
Development District and Detailed Project (General Development Plan and Specific
Implementation Plan) for the Campus Edge Apartments, at 1014 W. Main Street for
Ryan Hughes

Project Background

At the May and June Plan Commission meetings, and at a special meeting of the Common
Council on June 17", a concept plan for a new student apartment building at 1014 West Main
Street was presented. This is the site of the former funeral home at the northwest corner of Main
and Prince. The subject property is currently zoned R-3 Multifamily Residential. Because the
proposed project does not fully comply with the requirements of any zoning district, including the
R-3 Multifamily District or the R-3A Multifamily Residential Overlay District, a Planned
Development District (PD) is being requested.

The proposed project entails a four-story building containing 22 five-bedroom units. The
building will employ under-the-building parking at the basement level, plus a small surface parking
lot. The building will have urban character architectural placement, building materials and design,
with a strong street presence on this corner lot. The exterior is comprised primarily of masonty.
A small balcony for each unit is proposed. Each 5 bedroom unit will have two bathrooms.

The applicant has provided a new set of project drawings dated May 30, 2014; and responses
raised in the review of the project during the May and June Plan Commission meetings, and
during the June 17" Common Council special meeting. Please review these.

The applicant has indicated they wish to submit both the General Development Plan and the
Specific Implementation Plan for final Plan Commission review at the July 14” meeting. 1am
comfortable with, because the applicant already has all of the required submittal details required
for both GDP and SIP review and action. The Zoning Ordinance enables such combined review
per Section 19.39.050B.1.

The project and its environs are summarized on the following pages.

120 East Lakeside Street ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53715 ¢ 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax
342 North Water Street ¢ Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 ¢ 414.421.2001 « 414.732.2035 Fax
www.vandewalle.com

Shaping places, shaping change
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Summary of Request

Requested Approvals: | Zoning Map Amendment for a Planned Development District

Location: | 1014 West Main Street

Current Land Use: | Vacated Funeral Home

Proposed Land Use: | 4-Storey Building with 22 5-Bedroom Student Apartments

Cutrrent Zoning: | R-3 Multifamily

Proposed Zoning: | Planned Development District

Comprehensive Plan’s

Future Land Use: Community Business and Higher Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Uses:

North:

R-3  Single-Family Student

West: East:
Subject Property
R-3 Multi-Family Student I Campus (Parking Lot)

South:

R-3  Multi-Family Student

Background Information about Planned Developments

A Planned Development is a unique zoning district which is specific to a particular project and
location. In addition to enabling flexibilities from zoning requirements, Planned Developments
also enable the imposition of higher standards for design and operation, and/or requitements
related to timing. With the resulting combination of customized flexibility axd control, every
Planned Development is reviewed on its relation to the subject property, nearby properties, and
the community as a whole.

Every Planned Development has three steps:
- Conceptual discussion to identify project concepts and concerns;
- General Development Plan (GDP) to establish the unique zoning district; and,
- Specific Implementation Plan (SIP) to approve design and operation details.

07/08/14 Page 2 of 6 ”



Planned Developments also allow for the developer and municipality to establish the zoning for
multi-phased projects through the GDP step, while allowing expensive engineering and
architecture plans to be submitted later as a sequence of SIPs, as the need for each building or
phase evolves.

Conversely, Planned Developments for simple one-phase or two-phase projects are often
submitted and approved for GDP and SIP consideration at the same time. This is the case with
this proposed Planned Development for the Campus Edge Apartments.

To further protect the public interest, I have requested the applicant to explicitly list items of
requested zoning flexibility from the existing district regulations, in addition to clearly depicting
them on submittal drawings.

The Concept Plan

This project has been subject to Concept Plan review throughout 2014. It has been presented to
the Plan Commission twice and has been the subject of a special Council meeting. The project
has remained relatively consistent in its overall concept: 22 5-bedroom units, 4 stories of
apartments, plus one floor of under-building parking with a small surface parking lot with access
as far north on Prince Street as possible, and a modern urban character of building and site
design. The applicant has provided a summary of issues discussed at each of these meetings, and
has provided a response to each of these issues.

The Proposed Rezoning / General Development Plan (GDP)

The project Zoning Map Amendment to the Planned Development District (PD) via a General
Development Plan (GDP) is presented in a detailed set of project drawings and an application.
With the exception of required lot area (based on the number and size of dwelling units), the
proposal meets all requirements of the R-3A zoning standards. The project is able to reach the
proposed density, while meeting all other R-3A requirements, largely through the use of the
under-building parking and the rooftop deck. Specifically:

1. The project entails a 4-story multi-family building with a roof deck height of 45 feet, plus
a decorative parapet. The R-3 and R-3A districts have a maximum height of 45 feet;

2. The building contains 22 five-bedroom apartments, each with two bathrooms. The units
average 1,512 square feet in area. Each unit also provides a balcony of about 60 square
feet;

3. 'The building also contains a main floor lobby and a leasing office;

4. Floors 1 through 3 contain just over 10,500 square feet of gross floor area, while the
fourth floor contains 9,500 square feet of gross floor area plus a 1,042 square foot

rooftop deck;

5. The total gross floor area of the building is 40,900 square feet, with a total parcel area of
32,306 square feet — yielding a Floor Area Ratio of 1.260;

07/08/14 Page 3 of 6
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6.

7.

In addition to the building footprint of about 10,500 square feet, an additional paved area
of about 8,400 square feet is created by the surface parking lot and surrounding sidewalk
areas — for a total of about 18,900 square feet of total impervious surface. When
compared to the total parcel area of 32,306 square feet, this yields an Impervious Surface
Coverage of just under 59%o;

A surface lot provides 11 parking spaces, with another 56 spaces provided under the
building, for a total of 67 spaces. The Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 3
parking spaces per unit, or 66 spaces for the project;

Finally, the project provides 22 5-bedroom dwelling units on .742 acres for a density of
29.6 dwelling units per acre. The R-3A zoning district has a maximum density of 13.3
dwelling units per acre, based on the lot size requirement of 3,280 square feet for a 5-
bedroom dwelling unit.

Criteria for GDP Review & Approval:

The Zoning Ordinance requires that the Plan Commission and Common Council apply the
following review criteria to all GDPs. The Ordinance notes that these criteria are not
requirements, but rather guidelines to consider when evaluating a Planned Development:

A.

B.

J.
K.

Compatibility with vegetation and topography and with the visual character of the
surrounding buildings in the neighborhood or district context.

The value of the proposed project to the community aesthetically and the way in
which the buildings blend, harmonize, improve, and/or complement the
surrounding neighborhood.

Impact on traffic or parking with regard to the surrounding area, proposed facilities,
the width and location of streets, the appropriateness of paving and lighting relative
to proposed uses and the surrounding area, and public safety as determined by the
city.

Impact of the proposed development upon the city’s water supply, sanitary sewer,
and storm water drainage systems.

Impact of the proposed development on existing businesses in the immediate area as
well as other businesses outside the immediate area that are likely to be impacted by
the new development.

Provisions for the long-term preservation and maintenance of open space.
Compactness of the development.

Integration of different uses, including residential, commercial, civic, and open space;
the desirable proximity of uses to one another; the degree to which the mix of uses
accommodates the needs of a variety of people, ages, and social groups.
Preservation and/or reuse of existing buildings and buildings with historical or
architectural features that enhance the visual character of the community;
Incorporation of significant environmental features into the design; and

General consistency with the City of Whitewater’s comprehensive (master) plan.

(Ord. 1511 § 2(part), 2002).

07/08/14
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City Planner’s Analysis Regarding the Proposed GDP:

I believe the proposed Campus Edge project represents a new form of student housing in the
city. Off-campus housing to-date has been su#burban in character, with residential-style buildings,
roof forms, and exterior materials; and site designs set on a lawn with high amounts of surface
parking.

Campus Edge, by contrast, is strongly #rban in character, with a building form, and exterior
materials and design reflective of contemporary downtown and urban corridor practices. Its site
design emphasizes pedestrian-oriented street edge, and hides over 80% of the parking spaces. Is
this character appropriate?

Campus Edge meets all R-3A zoning requirements except lot size per unit — which is density.
However, in all other respects, the proposed development “envelope” fits all requirements.
Given this achievement, should density be the limiting factor?

From my perspective, the fundamental decision regarding this proposal is whether this urban
character project is acceptable at this location. I believe this is a matter for the Plan Commission
and Common Council to determine, and thus 1 offer no recommendation.

City Planner’s Recommendations Regarding the GDP:

If the Plan Commission decides to recommend approval of the proposed General Development
Plan, the City Planner recommends the following condition of GDP approval:

1. The entire proposed project shall remain under the same ownership, management, and
maintenance;

2. All sidewalks around the building shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and a minimum of
10 inches thick in order to support an adequate set-up base for a ladder truck;

3. A Knox Box shall be provided at the main door with a labeled key for each floor, and the
Box key provided to the Fire Department;

4. A 5 inch FDC connection shall be provided, as approved by the City;

5. The project shall also comply with all requirements identified in the forthcoming NFPA

review;

6. On-going leasing practices shall ensure that the demand for on-site parking by residents is
fully accommodated by the number of on-site parking spaces — as determined by the City;

07/08/14 Page 5 of 6
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7. 'To reduce congestion at the beginning and end of the university terms, the property
owner shall provide for a move-in and move-out period that begins at least three days
before and ends at least 3 days after the same period for on-campus dorms;

8. Furthermore, the property owner shall coordinate with the Police and Public Works
Departments to manage traffic on North Prince Street during move-in and move-out
periods;

9. Compliance with each of the technical review recommendations in City Engineer Mark
Fisher’s review memo of June 30, 2014;

10. The submittal of an updated set of full plans in compliance with 1-9 above;

11. The combination of the parcels comprising the subject property via Certified Survey Map,
prior to issuance of a building permit. An Farly Start Permit could be obtained;

12. Any other requirements identified by the Plan Commission and Common Council.

If acceptable to the Plan Commission, the City Planner recommends the Plan Commission make,
consider, and adopt a motion which makes a finding that the criteria for GDP submittals and
approval have been met, and that also recommends approval of the proposed GDP Zoning Map
Amendment by the Common Council, inclusive of full and continuous compliance with the
submittal documents, and with any conditions identified by the Plan Commission and Common
Council, including 1 through 12, above.

City Planner’s Recommendations Regarding the Specific Implementation Plan (SIP):
The City Planner recommends the following conditions of SIP approval:

Conditioned upon the Plan Commission passing a motion for GDP approval, the City Planner
recommends that the Plan Commission make, consider and adopt a motion to recommend
approval of the proposed SIP by the Common Council, inclusive of full and continuous
compliance with the submittal documents, and with any conditions identified by the Plan
Commission and Common Council, including 1-12, above.

07/08/14 Page 6 of 6
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MEMORANDUM

To:  City of Whitewater Plan and Architectural Review Commission
From: Mike Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner
Date: 8 June 2014

Re:  Item #7 Proposed Zoning Map Amendment to Impose the R-2A Residential
Opverlay District Zoning Classification per Section 19.19 at 727 W. Center Street
(Tax ID# /CL 00027) for Anne and Ben McCready.

Summary of Request

Requested Approvals: | Zoning Map Amendment to Add the R-2A Overlay District

Location: | 727 W. Center Street

Current Land Use: | 5-Bedroom Single Family Detached Dwelling Unit

Proposed Land Use: | Same, but with up to 7 unrelated individuals (up from 3)

Current Zoning: | R-2 One and Two Family Residential

Proposed Zoning: | R-2A Overlay District over the Current R-2 Zoning District

Comprehensive Plan’s

Future Land Use: Central Area Neighborhood

Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Uses:

Notth:

R-3  Single-Family

West: East:

Subject Property
R-2  Single-Family R-2  Single-Family

South:

R-2  Single-Family

120 East Lakeside Street « Madison, Wisconsin 53715 « 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax
mslavney@vandewalle.com
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Description of the Proposal:

This proposal involves a request to amend the Zoning Map to add the R-2A Residential Overlay
zoning district to the existing R-2 zoning district for a home at 727 W. Center Street.

The R-2A Residential Overlay district is established by Chapter 19.19 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Adopting the R-2A Residential Overlay district enables the consideration of a Conditional Use
Permit, which if approved, would increase the number of permitted unrelated individuals in a
non-family household from three to seven. Occupancy by more than five unrelated individuals

requires both a conditional use permit and documentation that the property meets the State of
Wisconsin Rental Unit Efficiency Standards, which is further described in Subsection 19.19.030.

No other requirements of the existing R-2 Residential Zoning District are affected.

Current Zoning: R-2 One and Two Family Residence
Proposed Zoning: R-2A Opvetlay District

The Plan Commission holds the public hearing on a Zoning Map Amendment request, and
forwards a recommendation to the Common Council.

PLANNER’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

The existing dwelling is a large home, with three bedrooms on the second floor, and two
bedrooms on the first floor. There is a two-car garage at the south side of the property, which is
connected to a paved driveway that is 33 feet wide and 21 feet deep. There is also a curb cut from
the previous driveway, taking access to South Cottage Street.

I recommend that the Plan and Architectural Review Commission recommend approval of the
proposed Zoning Map Amendment to add the R-2A ovetlay zoning district to the subject
property, subject to the finding presented below.

SUGGESTED FINDING TO BE MADE BY THE PLAN COMMISSION

Zoning Map Amendments and other changes to the Zoning Ordinance are addressed by Chapter
19.69.

Subsection 19.69.010 enables the Plan Commission to review and recommend, and the City
Council to consider, amendments to zoning district boundaries whenever the public necessity,
general welfare or good zoning practice are accomplished.

I note that the subject property is within an area identified as potentially appropriate for the R-2A
Overlay Zoning District. The size of the existing dwelling, and the fact that no extetior building
modifications are being proposed, further indicates the suitability of this building for the proposed
R-2A District.

I further note that granting this request for the subject property is consistent with the public
necessity and general welfare of the community.

71
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MEMORANDUM

To:  City of Whitewater Plan and Architectural Review Commission
From: Mike Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner
Date: 8 June 2014

Re: Item #8 Proposed Conditional Use Permit to Enable Up to Seven Unrelated
Persons in a Residence (per Section 19.19) at 727 W. Center Street (Tax ID# /CL
00027) for Anne and Ben McCready.

Summary of Request

Requested Approvals: | Conditional Use to Enable Up to Seven Unrelated Residents

Location: | 727 W. Center Street

Current Land Use: | 5-Bedroom Single Family Detached Dwelling Unit

7-Bedroom Single Family Detached Dwelling Unit, with up to 7

Proposed Land Use: unrelated individuals

Current Zoning: | R-2 One and Two Family Residential

Proposed Zoning: | R-2A Overlay District over the Current R-2 Zoning District

Comprehensive Plan’s

Future Land Use: Central Area Neighborhood

Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Uses:

North:

R-3  Single-Family

West: East:

Subject Property
R-2  Single-Family R-2  Single-Family

South:

R-2  Single-Family

120 East Lakeside Street ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53715 « 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax
mslavney@vandewalle.com




Description of the Proposal:

This proposal involves a request to approve a Conditional Use Permit to convert two large
common rooms on the second floor to bedrooms, and to increase the number of permitted
unrelated individuals in a non-family household from three to seven. Additional on-site parking
spaces are also requested.

The existing dwelling is a large home with three bedrooms on the second floor, and two
bedrooms on the first floor. There is a two-car garage at the south side of the property, which is
connected to a paved driveway that is 33 feet wide and 21 feet deep. There is also a curb cut from
the previous driveway, taking access from S. Cottage Street. The proposed modifications under
the Conditional Use Permit include:

First Floor: Add a closet to each of the two bedrooms.

Second Floor: Convert the two large central rooms into two additional bedrooms and
provide a closet for all five bedrooms on the second floor. Wall-off balconies on east and
west sides of the floor plan.

Site Work: Allow for seven parking spaces in a combination acceptable to the Plan
Commission.

In order to provide the proposed seven bedrooms with one parking space per bedroom, it is
necessary to provide parking in the existing paved area and it is necessary to create a new parking
area.

I have worked with the applicant to develop a site plan and seven legal parking spaces. There are
several ways to patk legally on the site. As this is a Conditional Use Permit, the Plan Commission
can recommend that one or more of these options may be used.

There are three options for providing parking using the existing paved area taking access from S.
Cottage Street:

Option 1, 3 parking spaces: Provide 3 parking spaces in the existing driveway, with no
changes to the site or additional pavement modification.

Option 2, 5 parking spaces: In addition to Option 1, provide 2 (tandem) parking spaces
in the existing garage.

Option 3, 4 parking spaces: Demolish the existing garage and expand the current
driveway (widen from 24’ to 33’ and deepen from 21’ feet to 33’) to provide 4 parking
spaces. The driveway will need to be flared so that the driveway opening does not exceed
24 feet in width at the right-of-way, and the driveway opening will need to be shifted a
few feet to the north.

There are two options for providing parking by creating a new paved area taking access from W.
Center Street:

Option A, 3 parking spaces: Provide 3 parking spaces in a new driveway (measuring 24’
wide and 18’ deep) in the front yard (on Center Street), on the northeast part of the lot.

Option B, 4 parking spaces: Provide 4 parking spaces in a new parking lot in the front
yard (on Center Street), on the northeast part of the lot, measuring 33’ wide and 33’ deep.
The driveway will need to be flared so that the driveway opening does not exceed 24 feet
in width at the right-of-way.

07/08/14 Page 2 of 4
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I have determined that all of these options fit in their proposed locations and comply with all of
the requirements of the zoning district.

The Plan Commission holds the public hearing on a Conditional Use Permit, and makes the final
determination of approval, approval with conditions, or denial.

PLANNER’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

I recommend that the Plan and Architectural Review Commission recommend approval of the
proposed Conditional Use Permit to Enable Up to Seven Unrelated Persons in a Residence at 727
W. Center Street; subject to the recommendations and findings and conditions presented below:

Suggested Conditions of Approval:

1. Provide for on-site parking as recommended by the Plan Commission. Specifically, the
Plan Commission recommends the following arrangement of parking spaces:

a.  On South Cottage Street: (Plan Commission to select)

b. On West Center Street: (Plan Commiission to select)

2. Provide an Updated Site Plan that accurately depicts the following:
a. All property lines;
b. The building footprint;

c. 'The location of all current paved areas and accessory structures including the
garage and deck; and

d. The location of all proposed paved areas and the delineation of parking spaces.

e. 'The Site Plan shall be subject to final approval by City Staff prior to the

commencement of any site work.

3. Bring the buildings on the site into full conformance with the Building Code and the
City’s Property Maintenance Code; and,

4. Any other conditions identified by City Statf or the Plan Commission.

Suggested Findings are presented on the following page.

84
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SUGGESTED FINDINGS TO BE MADE BY THE PLAN COMMISSION

Conditional Use Permits are required to be reviewed in relation to a set of standard criteria
presented in the Zoning Ordinance (Section 19.66.050).

Analysis of Proposed Conditional Use Permit for: 727 W. Center Street

Conditional Use Permit Review Standards per Section 19.66.050:

STANDARD EVALUATION COMMENTS
1. The establishment, maintenance, The proposed land use is similar
or operation of the conditional use to surrounding land uses.
will not create a nuisance for Yes

neighboring uses or substantially
reduce the values of property.

2. Adequate utilities, access roads, The proposed parking areas meet
parking, drainage, landscaping, and the requirements of the zoning
other necessary site improvements Yes code. No changes are proposed to
are being provided. utilities, access roads, drainage, or

landscaping.

3. 'The conditional use conforms to All regulations are complied with,
all applicable regulations of the and no exemptions or variances
district in which it is located, unless Yes are being requested.

otherwise specifically exempted in
this ordinance or through variance.

4. 'The conditional use conforms to The Comprehensive Plan
the purpose and intent of the city recommends the site for the
master (comprehensive) plan. Possibly preservation of single-family
housing, but the Plan allows for
other housing types as well.
5. 'The conditional use and structures The project is consistent with the
are consistent with sound planning Yes use and density requirements of
and zoning principles. the R-2A Overlay Zoning District

and the Comprehensive Plan.

85
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MEMORANDUM

To:  City of Whitewater Plan and Architectural Review Commission
From: Mike Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner
Date: 8 July 2014

Re: Item #9 Conditional Use Permit Amendment at 523 N. Tratt Street

Description of the Proposal:

On September 9, 2013, the Plan Commission reviewed and recommended the approval of a
conditional use permit to build a two-story duplex on a vacant lot located at 523 North Tratt
Street. This request was approved by the Common Council. The Statement of Use dated June 16,
2014, provided by the applicant, explains the project well. The application includes updated to-
scale floor plans, updated building elevations, an updated site plan, as well as the originally
approved site plan.

The applicant seeks to change the design of the duplex from a two-story building to a split-level
ranch style building,

PLANNER’S RECOMMENDATIONS:
The proposed site plan has been reviewed and recommended for approval by City Staff.

I recommend that the Plan and Architectural Review Commission recommend approval of the
proposed site plan.

120 East Lakeside Street ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53715 « 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax
mslavney@vandewalle.com
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MEMORANDUM

To:  City of Whitewater Plan and Architectural Review Commission

From:

Date: 8 July 2014

Mike Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner

Re:  Item #10 Proposed Conditional Use Permit for a “Class B” Beer and Liquor
License, to Serve Beer and Liquor by the Bottle or Glass, at 180 W. Main Street for

owners Andy Marzahl and Terry Stritzel (Rosa’s Pizza)

Summary of Request

Requested Approvals:

Conditional Use Permit for a Class B beer and liquor license

Location:

180 W. Main Street

Current Land Use:

Restaurant

Proposed Land Use:

Restaurant with Class B setrvice

Cutrrent Zoning:

B-2 Central Business

Proposed Zoning:

No change.

Comprehensive Plan’s
Future Land Use:

Central Business

Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Uses:

North:

R-2  Single Family Home

West:

B-2 Reflections of the Past

Subject Property

East:

B-2  Slammin Ink Tattoo

South:

B2 Campaign Office/For
Lease

120 East Lakeside Street ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53715 ¢ 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax

mslavney@vandewalle.com
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Description of the Proposal:

This proposal is for a Conditional Use Permit for a Class B beer and liquor license. No changes
are proposed to the building or site plan.

The hours of operation are prosed to continue to be 11:00 a.m. to midnight Sunday through
Wednesday and 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. Thursday through Saturday. Beer will be served daily until
midnight.

A maximum capacity has not been provided by the applicant.

A mix of ground floor businesses and primarily upper-story office or residential uses are in the
vicinity.

Density and Intensity

The B-2 Central Business zoning district allows intensive development. The proposed project
complies with all intensity requirements.

All building coverage and lot coverage requirements are also complied with.

Lot Requirements

No changes are proposed to the subject property boundaries. All lot requirements are met.

Building Setbacks and Height
All building setback and height requirements are met.

Building Exterior
No changes are proposed to the building exterior.

Vehicle Access, Circulation and Parking

The B-2 District does not require on-site parking.

Landscaping

Landscaping is not required in the B-2 zoning district.

Exterior Lighting
No additional exterior lighting has been proposed.

07/08/14 Page 2 of 4
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Utilities
No information has been provided about changes to site utilities. The applicant intends to begin
with serving beer in bottles and eventually transition to a tap station.

Stormwater Management

No changes are proposed that would impact stormwater management.

PLANNER’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

I recommend the Plan and Architectural Review Commission grant conditional approval for the
requested Conditional Use Permit for the Class B Beer and Liquor License at Rosa’s Pizza at 180
W. Main Street, subject to findings on the following page, and subject to the following conditions
of approval:

1. Operations shall comply with all City requirements.

2. 'The applicant must secure a Class B Beer and Liquor License from the Common
Council.

3. Any other requirements identified by the Plan Commission

SUGGESTED FINDINGS TO BE MADE BY THE PLAN COMMISSION

Conditional Use Permits are required to be reviewed in relation to a set of standard criteria
presented in the Zoning Ordinance (Section 19.66.050). See the following page for suggested
findings:

131
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Analysis of Proposed Conditional Use Permit for: 180 W. Main Street

Conditional Use Permit Review Standards per Section 19.66.050:

STANDARD EVALUATION COMMENTS
1. 'The establishment, maintenance, Beer will not be served after
or operation of the conditional use midnight.
will not create a nuisance for Possibly

neighboring uses or substantially
reduce the values of property.

2. Adequate utilities, access roads, All regulations are complied with.
parking, drainage, landscaping, and Yes
other necessary site improvements
are being provided.
3. 'The conditional use conforms to All regulations are complied with.
all applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located, unless Yes
otherwise specifically exempted in
this ordinance or through variance.
4. 'The conditional use conforms to The Comprehensive Plan
the purpose and intent of the city Yes recommends the site for
master (comprehensive) plan. downtown mixed use
development.
5. 'The conditional use and structures The project is consistent with the
are consistent with sound planning Yes use requirements of the B-2
and zoning principles. District and the Comprehensive

Plan.

132
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MEMORANDUM

To:  City of Whitewater Plan and Architectural Review Commission
From: Mike Slavney, FAICP, Consulting City Planner
Date: 8 June 2014

Re:  Item #11 Proposed Conditional Use Permit to Permit a Restaurant at 1170 W. Main
Street for Clara Rocha (Karina’s Mexican Restaurant)

Summary of Request

Requested Approvals: | Conditional Use Permit allow for a restaurant

Location: | 1170 W. Main Street

Current Land Use: | Pharmacy (vacant)

Proposed Land Use: | Restaurant

Current Zoning: | B-1 Community Business

Proposed Zoning: | No change.

Comprehensive Plan’s

Future Land Use: Community Business

Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Uses:

North:

B-1 KC Computers

West: East:
Subject Property
B-7 BP B-7 Subway

South:

B-7 McCullough's
Prescriptions and Gifts

120 East Lakeside Street ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53715 « 608.255.3988 « 608.255.0814 Fax
mslavney@vandewalle.com 150




Description of the Proposal:

This proposal involves converting a former pharmacy into a restaurant.

A total of 67 seats will be provided, and the maximum permitted capacity is 70.
No information has been provided about proposed hours of operation
Auto-oriented commercial uses are located in the vicinity of the subject property.

There are no proposed changes to the site plan, building exterior, or exterior lighting. The
proposed project complies with all of the requirements of the B-1 Community Business zoning
district.

PLANNER’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

I recommend the Plan and Architectural Review Commission grant conditional approval for the
requested Conditional Use Permit to change the use of the subject property to a restaurant at
1170 W. Main Street, subject to findings on the following page, and subject to the following
conditions of approval:

1. No modifications may be made to the site. The applicant shall submit a statement
affirming that no changes will be made to the existing site plan, drive-through window,

traftic flow, exterior lighting, or building exterior. This statement must be signed by both

the applicant and the property owner.

2. If there are any changes planned for the existing site plan, drive-through window, traffic
flow, exterior lighting, or building exterior, the applicant will need to provide a Site Plan

showing all current and proposed structures, all current and proposed impervious
surfaces, and all property lines.

a. 'The Site Plan shall be subject to approval by the City Building Administrator, City

Engineer and City Planner;

b. All development shall be consistent with the approved Site Plan, and shall be
completed, inspected and approved by appropriate City Staff prior to building
occupancy.

3. Establish maximum hours of operation, as approved by the Plan Commission

4. Any other conditions identified by the Plan Commission.

Suggested Findings are presented on the following page.

07/08/14 Page 2 of 3
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SUGGESTED FINDINGS TO BE MADE BY THE PLAN COMMISSION

Conditional Use Permits are required to be reviewed in relation to a set of standard criteria
presented in the Zoning Ordinance (Section 19.66.050). See the following page for suggested
findings:

Analysis of Proposed Conditional Use Permit for: 1170 W. Main Street

Conditional Use Permit Review Standards per Section 19.66.050:

STANDARD EVALUATION COMMENTS
1. The establishment, maintenance, The proposed restaurant is
or operation of the conditional use located in 2 commercial area and
will not create a nuisance for Yes is adjacent to another restaurant
neighboring uses or substantially use.

reduce the values of property.

2. Adequate utilities, access roads, No change are proposed to the
parking, drainage, landscaping, and Yes site.
other necessary site improvements
are being provided.

3. 'The conditional use conforms to All regulations are complied with.
all applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located, unless Yes
otherwise specifically exempted in
this ordinance or through variance.

4. 'The conditional use conforms to The Comprehensive Plan
the purpose and intent of the city Yes recommends the site for
master (comprehensive) plan. commercial and office uses.

5. 'The conditional use and structures The project is consistent with the
are consistent with sound planning Yes use and density requirements of
and zoning principles. the B-1 District and the

Comprehensive Plan.

07/08/14 Page 3 of 3
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1170 W. Main Street - Google Maps

1170 W. Main Street - Bing Maps
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